have recorded that amount as a reduction of equity at the issuance date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of
the Warrants, based on the trading price of the underlying listed instruments, were recorded through profit or loss.

(g) Other restatements: In accordance with presentation requirements under IAS 1, as well as other applicable
recognition and measurement principles codified in other IFRS, the Company has made certain other adjustments
and reclassifications which affect the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of
financial position, statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows. Individually, such other
restatements did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

C. Impact of restatements

The total impact of restatements on the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 is presented in the tables below:

INTERIM REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – September 2021

Reconciliation of the condensed statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended September 30,
2020

KSEK 2020-07-01 Adjustments 2020-07-01
  2020-09-30   2020-09-30

(Restated)

(Previously

Reported)

Revenue 2,155 —  2,155
Total operating income 2,155 —  2,155

Raw materials and consumables -516 —  -516
Other external costs -23,751 1,984 (e) -25,735
Personnel costs -12,706 2,977 (e) -15,683
Depreciation and write-downs -2,478 -1,367  -1,111
Total operating expenses -39,451 3,594  -43,045

Operating profit/loss -37,296 3,594  -40,890

Share of result of associates — —  —
Financial income 1,587 -68 (g) 1,655
Financial expenses -10,706 -2,331 (g) -8,375
Net gains on financial items -1,924 3,116 (f),(g) -5,040
Total financial items -11,043 717  -11,760

Profit/loss after financial items -48,339 4,311  -52,650

Tax on net profit/loss — —  —

Profit/loss for the period -48,339 4,311  -52,650

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified to profit and
loss
Translation differences 24,202 4,350  19,852
Items that will not be reclassified to profit
and losses
Fair value financial assets 17,107 1,695 (b) 15,412
Total Other comprehensive income 41,309 6,045  35,264

Total comprehensive income -7,030 10,356  -17,386

INTERIM REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – September 2021

Reconciliation of the condensed statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30,
2020

KSEK 2020-01-01 Adjustments 2020-01-01
  2020-09-30 2020-09-30

(Restated)

(Previously

Reported)

Revenue 6,576 1,971 (d) 4,605
Total operating income 6,576 1,971  4,605

Raw materials and consumables -2,076 -1  -2,075
Other external costs -60,951 3,580 (c),(e) -64,531
Personnel costs -31,423 2,039 (e) -33,462
Depreciation and write-downs -2,892 -1,367  -1,525
Total operating expenses -97,342 4,251  -101,593

Operating loss -90,766 6,222  -96,988

Share of result of associate -433 -433 (b) —
Financial income 1,931 -34 (g) 1,965
Financial expenses -15,211 -6,099 (g) -9,112
Net gains on financial items 67,598 88,571 (b),(f),(g) -20,973
Total financial items 53,885 82,005  -28,120

Profit (loss) before tax -36,881 88,227  -125,108

Tax benefit on net profit (loss) 7,852 -1  7,853

Profit (loss) for the period -29,029 88,226  -117,255

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified to profit and
loss
Translation differences 24,944 5,583  19,361
Items that will not be reclassified to profit
and losses
Fair value financial assets 101,689 -20,910 (b) 122,599
Total other comprehensive income for the
period, net after tax 126,633 -15,327  141,960

Total comprehensive income for the
period 97,604 72,899  24,705

INTERIM REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – September 2021

Reconciliation of the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2020

KSEK 2020-09-30 Adjustments 2020-09-30

(Restated)

(Previously
Reported )

ASSETS

Intangible assets 6,370 6,370 (c) —
Property and equipment 3,950 — (g) 3,950
Right of use assets 20,269 -5,378 (g) 25,647
Other financial assets 83,234 27,770 (a) 55,464
Tax assets 7,786 —  7,786
Deferred tax 68 —  68
Other long-term receivables —   -2,373   (g) 2,373
Non-current assets 121,677 26,389  95,288

Trade receivables 6,224 2,697 (d) 3,527
Current tax assets — —  —
Other assets 42,667 42,667 (e),(g) —
Cash and cash equivalent 647,058 —  647,058
Other receivables —   -38,537   (g)  38,537
Prepayments and accrued income —   -1,685   (e),(g) 1,685
Current assets 695,949 5,142  690,807

Total assets 817,626 31,531  786,095

INTERIM REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – September 2021

Reconciliation of the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2020 (continued)

KSEK 2020-09-30 Adjustments 2020-09-30

(Restated)

(Previously
Reported )

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 3,119 —  3,119
Additional paid-in capital 811,119 -27,797 (e),(f) 838,916
Reserves 123,337 36,290 (g) 87,047
Accumulated deficit -209,417 29,785 (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f) -239,202
Equity 728,158 38,278  689,880

Other financial liabilities 14,680 14,680
Other liabilities 2,163 2,163
Lease liabilities — -18,221 (g) 18,221
Other payables — -2,163 (g) 2,163
Non-current liabilities 16,843 -3,541  20,384

Trade payables 18,506 4,106 (g) 14,400
Other financial liabilities 48,452 41,534 (f),(g)  6,918
Other liabilities 5,667 5,667 (g)
Loan — -25,000 (g) 25,000
Other payables — -6,627 (g) 6,627
TO2 & TO3 warrants — -20,968 (g) 20,968
Accrued expenses and deferred income — -1,920 (g) 1,920
Current liabilities 72,625 -3,208  75,833

Total liabilities 89,468 -6,749  96,217

Total equity and liabilities 817,626 31,529  786,097

Note 13 Subsequent Events to the Balance Sheet Date

No subsequent events to report.

INTERIM REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – September 2021

Review Report

This is a translation of the Swedish language original. In the events of any differences between this translation and the
Swedish original the latter shall prevail.

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim report for Saniona AB (publ) for the period January 1 - September 30, 2021. The
Board of Directors and the CEO are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim report in
accordance with IAS 34 and the Annual Accounts Act. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim